IM-P470-03 CH Issue 5 1
4700036/5 IM-P470-03
CH Issue 5
DP27, DP27E, DP27R and DP27Y
Pilot Operated Pressure Reducing Valves
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
1. Safety information
2. General

Replacement coil X1
Valve seat andcore assembly X2
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and type of the pressure reducing valve.
Example:
1 - Main valve assembly for a Shblvalve DN25 DP27 pilot operated pressure reducing valve.
IM-P470-03 CH Issue 5 29
DP27E
S S
X1
W
R1
O DP27R
X2
P B
C
DP27,
DP27R
and
DP27Y
or
F C1
E S DP27E
R Q
N
R
K T
L V T
M Y
A
V
Solenoid
valve
com
plete
M
ai
n
va
lv
e
as
se
m
bl
y
30 IM-P470-03 CH Issue 5
7. Fault finding
7.1 Preliminary procedure
Before undertaking the following fault finding procedure, ensure the valve has been isolated
and that upstream and downstream pressures are zero. Possible fault checks are given in a
logical order below.
7.2 Downstream pressure zero or too low
If downstream pressure drops below set pressure or is zero check the following:
1. No high pressure steam reaching the reducing valve. Check that steam is turned on and
that the strainer is clear. (To assist with commissioning and fault finding it is recommended
to fit an upstream pressure gauge).
2. Pressure adjustment spring broken.
3. Pipe assembly (Item 'P' on page 29) blocked. Remove by uncoupling union nuts and
blow through to clear obstruction.
4. Control orifice blocked. Unscrew from outlet port and clear out obstruction. For identification
this coupling has a groove around thehex.
5. Main diaphragms fractured. Replace diaphragms following Steps 27 to 34, Section 5.7.
6. Pilot valve plunger too short. Check as Section 5.4, Step 9.
7. Valve capacity insufficient for downstreamconditions.
a) Check that the upstream pressure is correct. If it is low, the capacity of the valve will
be reduced.
b) Ensure that the pressure sensing pipe is fitted as recommended in Section 3.8 and if
necessary fit an external pressure sensing pipe as described. If the downstream
pressure is still too low, then a larger valve with more capacity is required.
7.3 Downstream pressure too high
If the pressure on the downstream side of the reducing valve has risen above the required